
VARIETY

Hulumanu

Ilailu

Itzamma

Kahaluu

Kashlan

Lehua

Linda

McDonald

Masami

Masutomi

Murashige

Nabal

Nishikawa

Ohata

Panchoy

Sharwil

SHAPE

Obovate

Pyriform

Pyriform

Rounded-obovate

Rounded-oval

Oval

Rounded-obovate

Spherical

Obovate

Long pyriform

Pyriforin

Round

Pyriform

Obovate.

Pyriform

Pyriform

SIZE

24-32 oz.

13-18 oz.

12-18 oz.

12-16 oz.

14-20 oz.

16-20 oz.

16-40 oz.

8-16 oz.

10-18 oz.

14-25 oz.

14-30 oz.

14-25 oz.

12-18 oz.

24-40 oz.

18-40 oz.

10-18 oz.

COLOR WHEN RIPE

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Dark mahogany

Purple

Purple

Purple

Purple

Green

Green

Green

Purple

Green

Green

FLAVOR

Fair

Good

Fair

Very Good

Good

Good

Fair

Very Good

Good

Very Good

Very Good

Good

Very Good

Very Good

Good

Very Good

SEED SEASON

Medium

Medium

Medium

Medium

Small

Medium

Small

Large

Medium

Large

Small

Medium

Medium

Small

Medium

Small

Late Summer-Early Fall

Early Winter

Summer

Late Fall & Winter

Winter

Winter

Spring

Spring-Summer

Winter

Late Fall

Spring-Summer

Winter ,

Early Winter

Spring-Summer

Summer

Winter-Spring
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AVOCADO VARIETIES

Horticulture—Oahu County Leaflet No. 9 March, 1978

There have been a number of inquiries regarding information on avocado varieties. The following are

some of the basic description of some avocado varieties found in Hawaii.

H. Dale Sato

UH Educational Specialist

Cooperative Extenison Service
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VARIETY

Beardslee

Case

Chang

Cho

Chrones

Coban

Frowe

Fuerte

Fuj ikawa

Guatemalan

Hashimoto

Hass

Hayes

Healani

SHAPE

Oval

Pyriform

Pyriform

Rounded-obovate

Oval

Pyriform

Obovate

Pyriform-oblong

Obovate

Oval

Obovate

Pyriform

Round-pyriform

Oblong-oval

SIZE

20-38 oz.

18-32 oz.

12-22 oz.

16-24 oz.

20-30 oz.

20-35 oz.

14-25 oz.

8-18 oz.

14-20 oz.

16-30 oz.

15-24 oz.

6-10 oz.

10-20 oz.

18-24 qz.

Richard Hamilton

Professor in Horticulture

University of Hawaii

COLOR WHEN RIPE

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Purple

Green

Green

Greenish-yellow

Green

Purple

Purple

Purple

FLAVOR

Good

Very Good

Very Good

Good

Good

Good

Very Good

Good

Good

Very Good

Good

Very Good

Very Good

Good

SEED

Large

Medium

Small

Medium

Small

Medium

Small

Medium

Medium

Large

Medium

Medium

Small

Small

SEASON

Winter

Winter

Spring

Fall-Winter

Fall

Spring-Summer

Late Fall

Winter

Winter-Spring

Fall

Spring-summer

Winter-Spring

Winter-Spring

Summer


