VARIETY	SHAPE	SIZE	COLOR WHEN RIPE	FLAVOR	SEED	SEASON
Hulumanu	Obovate	24-32 oz.	Green	Fair	Medium	Late Summer-Early Fall
Ilailu	Pyriform	13-18 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Early Winter
Itzamma	Pyriform	12-18 oz.	Green	Fair	Medium	Summer
Kahaluu	Rounded-obovate	12-16 oz.	Green	Very Good	Medium	Late Fall & Winter
Kashlan	Rounded-oval	14-20 oz.	Green	Good	Small	Winter
Lehua	Oval	16-20 oz.	Dark mahogany	Good	Medium	Winter
Linda	Rounded-obovate	16-40 oz.	Purple	Fair	Small	Spring
McDonald	Spherical	8-16 oz.	Purple	Very Good	Large	Spring-Summer
Masami	Obovate	10-18 oz.	Purple	Good	Medium	Winter
Masutomi	Long pyriform	14-25 oz.	Purple	Very Good	Large	Late Fall
Műrashige	Pyriform	14-30 oz.	Green	Very Good	Small	Spring-Summer
Nabal	Round	14-25 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Winter
Nishikawa	Pyriform	12-18 oz.	Green	Very Good	Medium	Early Winter
Ohata	Obovate	24-40 oz.	Purple	Very Good	Small	Spring-Summer
Panchoy	Pyriform	18-40 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Summer
Sharwil	Pyriform	10-18 oz.	Green	Very Good	Small	Winter-Spring

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA. COLLEGE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE United States Department of Agriculture Cooperating Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

AVOCADO VARIETIES

Horticulture--Oahu County Leaflet No. 9

March, 1978

There have been a number of inquiries regarding information on avocado varieties. The following are some of the basic description of some avocado varieties found in Hawaii.

H. Dale Sato
UH Educational Specialist
Cooperative Extension Service

Richard Hamilton Professor in Horticulture University of Hawaii

VARIETY	SHAPE	SIZE	COLOR WHEN RIPE	FLAVOR	SEED	SEASON
Beardslee	Oval	20-38 oz.	Green	Good	Large	Winter
Case	Pyriform	18-32 oz.	Green	Very Good	Medium	Winter
Chang	Pyriform	12-22 oz	Green	Very Good	Small	Spring
Cho	Rounded-obovate	16-24 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Fall-Winter
Chrones	Oval	20-30 oz.	Green	Good	Small Small	Fall
Coban	Pyriform	20-35 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Spring-Summer
Frowe	Obovate	14-25 oz.	Purple	Very Good	Small	Late Fall
Fuerte	Pyriform-oblong	8-18 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Winter
Fujikawa	Obovate	14-20 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Winter-Spring
Guatemalan	Oval	16-30 oz.	Greenish-yellow	Very Good	Large	Fall
Hashimoto	Obovate	15-24 oz.	Green	Good	Medium	Spring-summer
Hass	Pyriform	6-10 oz.	Purple	Very Good	Medium	Winter-Spring
Hayes	Round-pyriform	10-20 oz.	Purple	Very Good	Small	Winter-Spring
Healani	Oblong-oval	18-24 oz.	Purple	Good	Small	Summer